

No. S275746

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
KEJUAN CLARK,
Defendant and Appellant.

Fourth Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. E075532
Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. RIF1503800
The Honorable Bambi J. Moyer, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
CHARLES C. RAGLAND (SBN 204928)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEVE OETTING (SBN 142868)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*PAIGE B. HAZARD (SBN 234939)
Deputy Attorney General
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9053
Fax: (619) 645-2044
Paige.Hazard@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

April 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented	10
Introduction.....	10
Legal background.....	13
A. The STEP Act.....	13
B. Assembly Bill No. 333's amendments to the STEP Act	14
Statement of the case	17
A. Clark's trial and convictions.....	17
B. The Court of Appeal's decision	20
Argument.....	23
I. When the other criteria of Penal Code section 186.22, subdivision (e) are met, a predicate offense committed by an individual gang member for the common benefit of the gang may be used to show a "pattern of criminal gang activity"	23
A. Principles of statutory construction.....	24
B. The language and structure of section 186.22 show that a predicate offense committed by an individual gang member may be used to establish a "pattern of criminal activity"	25
1. With AB 333, the Legislature made no change to the clear and unambiguous language of subdivision (e)	26
2. The natural reading of subdivision (f), together with subdivision (e), is that a predicate offense, whether committed by a single gang member or multiple gang members, must have commonly benefitted the gang as part of its collective activity	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The deletion of “individually or” from subdivision (f) is consistent with the statute’s focus on offenses intended to provide a common benefit to a gang, viewed as an organized, collective entity	38
C. Other indicia of the Legislature’s intent support the interpretation that a predicate offense need not be committed by two or more gang members acting together.....	45
D. The arguments advanced by Clark and in the <i>Delgado</i> decision are unpersuasive.....	52
II. Reversal is not required even under the Court of Appeal’s interpretation of the statute	55
Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	56
<i>Corbello v. DeVito</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 777 F.3d 1058.....	34
<i>Hsu v. Abbara</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 863.....	24
<i>In re C.H.</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 94.....	24, 53
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	23
<i>In re Friend</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 720.....	55
<i>In re Greg F.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 393.....	28, 30
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47.....	42, 45, 49
<i>People v. Castenada</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 743.....	45
<i>People v. Cochran</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 396.....	24, 25
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 1067	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Ferraez</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 925.....	36
<i>People v. Franco</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 433.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gomez</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 243.....	36
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	25, 45
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 250.....	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>People v. Lawrence</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 219.....	28
<i>People v. Loeun</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 1.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 327.....	22
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 399.....	55
<i>People v. Overstreet</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 891	29
<i>People v. Renteria</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 951.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 306.....	42, 43
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1125.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Sek</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 657	57
<i>People v. Skiles</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1178.....	24
<i>People v. Soriano</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 278.....	46
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 1169.....	13, 15, 23, 56
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 818.....	13, 30
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 1021	57
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 128.....	24
<i>Wasatch Property Management v. Degrade</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111.....	51
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 83.....	51

STATUTES

California Street Terrorism Enforcement and Prevention Act (STEP Act).....	13, 14, 15
---	------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Penal Code	
§ 182.....	37
§ 182.5.....	37
§ 186.20 et seq.....	13
§ 186.21.....	13, 45, 47
§ 186.22.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(1)(X).....	50
§ 186.22, subd. (a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (b).....	27, 56
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1).....	13, 14
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1)(C).....	18
§ 186.22, subd. (e).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subds. (e)(1)(A)-(e)(1)(Z).....	17
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(1)(B), (K).....	57
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(1)(U).....	50
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(1)(Y).....	50
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(1)(Z).....	50
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (f).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (g).....	17, 48
§ 207, subd. (a).....	18
§ 211.....	18, 57
§ 213, subd. (a)(1)(A).....	18
§ 245, subd. (a)(1).....	27
§ 246.....	41
§ 261, subd. (a)(2).....	18
§ 287, subd. (c)(2)(A).....	18
§ 459.....	17, 56
§ 664.....	19, 56
§ 667, subd. (c).....	18
§ 667, subd. (e)(1).....	18
§ 667.5, subd. (c)(21).....	17
§ 667.61, subd. (e)(2).....	18
§ 1109.....	54
Statutes of 2021, ch. 699.....	10, 46, 49, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Statutes of 2021, ch. 699	
§ 2.....	20
§ 2, subds. (a), (d)(1) & (2), (i).....	14
§ 2, subd. (d)	46
§ 2, subd. (g)	14
§ 3.....	15, 16, 17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assembly Bill No. 333.....	<i>passim</i>
Assembly Committee on Public Safety, Analysis of Assembly Bill No. 333 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) April 6, 2021	39, 47
Assembly Committee on Public Safety, Analysis of Assembly Bill No. 333 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) as amended March 30, 2021	29, 50
Assembly Floor Analysis of Assembly Bill No. 333 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) as amended March 30, 2021	47
Assembly Floor Analysis of Assembly Bill No. 333 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 28, 2021.....	47
Ballot Pamphlet, Primary Election (Mar. 7, 2000) text of Prop. 21, § 2, subds. (b), (d), (k)	14
CALCRIM No. 1401	19
Concurrence in Senate Amendments to Assembly Bill No. 333, Office of Assembly Floor Analysis (2021- 2022 Reg. Sess) as amended July 13, 2021	47
https://www.dictionary.com	52
https://www.merriam-webster.com	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed.) (2020)	34
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed.) Vol. III (1989).....	33
Proposition 47	55
Senate Committee on Public Safety, Analysis of Assembly Bill No. 333 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) July 6, 2021	46, 47
Senate Floor Analysis of Assembly Bill No. 333 (2021- 2022 Reg. Sess.) as amended July 13, 2021	50
Webster's Third New Internat. Dict. (2002).....	33
